Permit Types to Exceed Eighty Thousand Pounds Gross Weight. Permits will be issued for vehicle
combinations operating on Interstate and national network highways with total gross loads exceeding eighty
thousand (80,000) pounds but not to exceed twenty thousand (20,000) per single axle, thirty-four thousand
(34,000) pounds per tandem, and not to exceed the weight limit for any group of two (2) or more consecutive
axles established by Section 49-1001, Idaho Code.
a. EL/EW 129. Except that, no vehicle combination weighing more than one hundred five thousand five
hundred (105,500) pounds will operate on local highways contrary to the provisions of Section 49-1004A,
Idaho Code, and this rule.
b. EL/EW 129. Gross weight not to exceed one hundred twenty-nine thousand (129,000) pounds on
designated routes, as specified in Section 49-1004 and Section 49-1004B, Idaho Code.
14. DESIGNATED ROUTES FOR EL/EW 129.
1. Designated Routes for Vehicle Lengths and Weights. All designated state-approved routes for 
vehicle combinations to operate at lengths and weights above one hundred five thousand five hundred 
(105,500) pounds will be identified on the “Designated Extra Length Excess Weight up to 129,000 Pound 
Map which is available online and Ports of Entry

15. OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EL/EW 129 VEHICLE COMBINATIONS. All vehicle 
combinations will be subject to the following conditions, limitations, and requirements:

[...]

EXTRA  LENGTH/EXCESS WEIGHT UP TO 129K (EL/EW 129) 
 SPECIAL PERMIT ATTACHMENT Rev. 3-26-24 

1. Cargo Carrying Units. Vehicle combinations operating with an overall length in excess of the limits
imposed in Section 49-1010, Idaho Code, will consist of not more than four (4) units, will not exceed one
hundred fifteen (115) feet overall, and no such vehicle combination will include more than three (3) cargo units
ex-cept that a full truck and full trailer may have an overall length in excess of seventy-five (75) feet but not in
excess of eighty-five (85) feet including load overhang.